
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
19 March 2015 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 - 
Marmion House on Thursday, 26th March, 2015 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

 
 

4 The Audit Plan (Pages 5 - 20) 

 (Report of Grant Thornton) (External Auditor) 
 

5 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment (Pages 21 - 46) 

 (Report of Grant Thornton) (External Auditor) 
 
 

6 Review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Statement 2015/16 and 
the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy Mid-Year Review Report 2014/15 (Pages 47 - 112) 

 (Report of the Executive Director Corporate Services) 
 

7 Final Accounts 2014/15 - Action Plan (Pages 113 - 122) 

 (Report of the Director of Finance) 
 
 

8 Internal Audit Charter and Plan 2015/16 (Pages 123 - 138) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

9 Financial Guidance Review 2015 (Pages 139 - 226) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

10 Audit & Governance Committee Self Assessment (Pages 227 - 232) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

11 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (Pages 233 - 236) 

 
(Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) 
 

12 Review of Member's Allowances (Pages 237 - 270) 



 
(Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) 
 

13 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 271 - 274) 

 (Discussion Item) 
 

 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: J Chesworth, M Couchman, J Faulkner, M Gant, R Kingstone, J Oates 

and P Seekings. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 29th JANUARY 2015 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors J Chesworth, J Faulkner, 

R Kingstone and P Seekings 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), 

Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer), Angela Struthers (Head of Internal Audit 
Services) and Nicki Burton (Director - Technology and 
Corporate Programmes) 

 

Visitors  Joan Bellingall and Kyla Bellinghall 

 
 
 

37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Couchman 
 

38 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30th October 2014 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor J Faulkner) 
 
 

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of Interest.   
 
 

40 IMPLEMENTATION OF ICT AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
Report of the Director, Technology & Corporate Programmes to brief Members of 
the Audit & Governance Committee on actions taken to date and future planned 
activities to review and implement outstanding audit recommendations was 
considered.   
 
RESOLVED: That  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

29 January 2015 

 

 

2 
 

 Committee Members endorsed the information and actions 
contained within this report. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor J 
Faulkner) 
 

 Motion was passed to change the order of business under 
Rule 4.13 (c) taking item 11 as item 4 

 
 

41 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 - QUARTERLY 

REPORT  

 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer informing 
Members of the surveillance carried out under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Quarterly RIPA Monitoring Report be endorsed 

 
 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor 

J Chesworth) 
 
 

42 CERTIFICATION REPORT 2013-14  

 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the certification report 2013/14 was endorsed. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor J 

Faulkner) 
 
 
 
 

43 AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE -JANUARY 2015  

 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be endorsed  
  

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor J 

Chesworth) 
 
 
 

44 VALUE STATEMENT  

 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered 

Page 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

29 January 2015 

 

 

3 
 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be endorsed 
  
 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor 

M Gant) 
 
 

45 UPDATE REPORT ON PREVIOUSLY REPORTED HIGH PRIORITY 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
The report of the Head of Internal Audit Services to inform the committee on the 
current status of the previously reported high priority recommendations not 
implemented at the previous implementation review was considered.   
 
RESOLVED: That the committee endorsed the report 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor J 

Faulkner) 
 

 
 

46 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 2014/15  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the Risk 
Management process and progress to date for the current financial year was 
considered.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee endorsed the report. 

 
  (Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by 

Councillor R Kingstone) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

47 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2014/15 QUARTER 3  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the outcome of 
Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk management and governance 
framework in the 3rd quarter of 2014/15 – to provide members with assurance of 
the ongoing effective operation of an internal audit function and enable any 
particularly significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention was 
considered.   
 
RESOLVED: That  
 the quarterly report be endorsed  

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor J 

Page 3



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

29 January 2015 

 

 

4 
 

Chesworth) 
 
 
 

48 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  

 
The Committee reviewed the draft timetable. 
 

  

 Chair  
 

Page 4



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   Tamworth Borough Council   |   2014-15 Audit Plan 

This version of the 

report is a draft.  Its 

contents and subject 

matter remain under 

review and its contents 

may change and be 

expanded as part of the 

finalisation of the report. 

This version of the 

report is a draft.  Its 

contents and subject 

matter remain under 

review and its contents 

may change and be 

expanded as part of the 

finalisation of the report. 

The Audit Plan 

for Tamworth Borough Council 

 

Year ended 31 March 2015 

26 March 2015 

Kyla Bellingall 

Engagement Lead 

T 0121 232 5359 

E  kyla.bellingall@uk.gt.com 

Joan Barnett 

Manager 

T 0121 232 5399 

E  joan.m.barnett@uk.gt.com 

Denise Mills 

In Charge Auditor 

T 0121 232 5306 

E  denise.f.mills@uk.gt.com 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



The contents of this report relate only to the matters whic
[...]
tional Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

P
age 46



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

26th March 2015 
 

Report of the Executive Director Corporate Services 
 

REVIEW OF THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, MINIMUM 
REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT& ANNUAL INVESTMENT STATEMENT 
2015/16 & THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2014/15 
 
Purpose 
 
For Members to review the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Statement and Annual Investment Statement 2015/16 and the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2014/15 approved 
by Council on 24th February 2015 and 17th December 2014 respectively. 
 
Recommendation 
 

That  Members consider the Treasury Management Reports, as detailed within the reports 
attached at Annex 1 and Annex 2 and highlight any changes for recommendation to 
Cabinet. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
At its meeting on 23rd February 2010, the Council approved the Treasury Management Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators including, as required by the Code, that the Audit & Governance Committee be 
given the opportunity to scrutinise the strategy and policies, as well as receiving regular monitoring 
reports. 
 

With regard to the appointment of a Committee to be responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny of the 
Treasury Management Strategy and Policies, the code suggests: 
 

• This involves reviewing the Treasury Management policy and 
[...]
s. 
 
Resource and Value for Money Implications 
 
All financial resource implications are detailed in the body of this report which links to the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
Risk Implications 
 
Risk is inherent in Treasury Management and as such a risk based approach has been 
adopted throughout the report with regard to Treasury Management processes. 
 
A Glossary of terms utilised within the report can be found at ANNEX 8. 
 

Page 51



 

4 

 

Report Author 
  

Please contact Phil Thomas, Financial Accountant, extension 239 or via email  
phil-thomas@tamworth.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers:- 
Local Government Act 2003 

CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management in Public 
Services 2011 

DCLG Guidance on Local Government Investments March 
2010 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Treasury 
Management Policy Statement, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement & Annual Investment Statement 
2014/15 Council 25/02/2014  

Annual Treasury Report 2013/14 Council, 16/09/14 

Mid-year Treasury Report 2014/15 Council, 16/12/14 

Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 

Treasury Management Training slides, 4th February 2015 

Treasury Management Practices 2015/16 (Operational 
Detail) 

 

Page 52



 

5 

 

1.  Introduction 

1.1 The Treasury Management Policy Statement 
 
This Council defines its Treasury Management activities as: 
 

• The management of the Council’s investments and cash flows, its banking, money market 
and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those 
activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.  

 
• This organisation regards the successful identification, monitoring and control of risk to be 

the prime criteria by which the effectiveness of its Treasury Management activities will be 
measured. Accordingly, the analysis and reporting of Treasury Management activities will 
focus on their risk implications for the organisation, an
[...]
rs are retaining a
contingency for disputed claims that could be distributed at a later date).

3 Singer & Friedlander 1716 31/08/2007 1,000,000

Singer & Friedlander 1740 31/10/2007 1,000,000

Singer & Friedlander 1746 14/01/2008 1,000,000

Total Principal 3,000,000

Interest due at point of administration 08/10/2008 175,256

Total of Claim 3,175,256

Repayments Received to date (2,587,833) 81.50

Outstanding at 30/09/2014 587,423

- Current indications project an 85.25% recovery of our investments 

Summary

Total Principal 7,500,000

Interest 335,383

Total of Claim 7,835,383

Repayments Received to date (6,557,346) 83.69

Outstanding at 30/09/2014 1,278,038

1 Registered Bank in Iceland - In Administration under Icelandic Law

2 Registered Bank in UK - In Administration in UK by Ernst & Young

Under English Law

3 Registered Bank in UK - In Administration in UK by Ernst & Young

Under English Law

ICELANDIC BANKING SITUATION AS AT

*Partial repayment received on the 15th March 2012 in GBP/EUR/USD/NOK. The balance is currently being 

held in Icelandic Krone (ISK). Release of these funds is dependent on a change in Icelandic Law which 

currently does not allow the distribution of ISK outside the country. **Interest will accrue on these funds untill 

the date of final settlement, the final payment value may also be subject to exchange rate fluctuations.

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

26th March 2015 
 

Report of the Director of Finance  
 

FINAL ACCOUNTS 2014/15 – ACTION PLAN 
 
Purpose 
 

To provide an outline of the corporate requirements that will need to be 
achieved in order to produce the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts for 
2014/15 (including deadlines but not including detailed responsibilities) and to 
obtain corporate commitment to the action plan. 
 

Recommendations 
 
That: 
 
1. the target of 31st May 2015 for closure of the Final Accounts 2014/15 

and production of a Draft Statement for 2014/15 be approved; 
 
2. staffing resources be committed to the provision of appropriate 

information and support in order to meet the published timescales 
and the Committee receive progress updates (if required); and 
 

3. the Statement be presented to the Audit & Governance Committee 
on 24th September 2015. 

   

Executive Summary 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011, require that the statement of 
accounts be produced by 30th June and  require approval of the final audited 
accounts by the Audit & Governance Committee of the Council (‘those 
charged with Governance’) before 30th September. 
 
The key issues affecting the achievement of these deadlines are detailed in 
Appendix A. The action plan identifies key processes and milestones in 
achieving the statutory requirement. 
 
The way the Council prepares and reports its accounts (including professional 
reporting standards and statutory timetables) is a key element within the 
Council’s External Auditors’, (Grant Thornton - GT) assessment of the 
Council performance within the Annual Audit Letter.   
 
The action plan is a key element in the process to deliver the Council’s final 
accounts in compliance with legislation and maintain a high quality standard.  
 
Key milestone dates will be regularly reviewed / monitored to achieve 
deadlines with material variances reported to CMT and Members (with 
proposed remedial actions). 
 

Page 113

Agenda Item 7



 2

The information provided (detailed in Appendix B), although not 
comprehensive, highlights information that will need to be supplied in order to 
meet the deadline.   
 
Key milestones – Provisional Dates: 
 
o Completion of the Draft Accounts 2014/15 by 31st May 2015; 
 
o Detailed management quality assurance review by 14th June 2015; 
 
o Submission to Grant Thornton (and to Members) on or before 30th 

June 2015; 
 
o Report to Audit & Governance Committee on 24th September 2015; 

and 
 
o Latest publish date 30th September 201
[...]
of the Head of Internal Audit Services 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND PLAN 2015-2016 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To advise Members of the proposed Internal Audit Charter and Plan for 2015- 
2016, to provide Members with assurance on the appropriate operation of 
Internal Audit. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee endorses the attached Internal Audit Charter and 
Plan 2015-2016 and raises any issues it deems appropriate. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting 
activity designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It 
helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, 
disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk 
management, control and governance processes (IIA – UK & Ireland). 
 
The consideration and approval of an appropriate Internal Audit Charter and 
Plan by Members is an important element in providing assurance to the 
organisation that adequate arrangements are in place to provide the expected 
independent, objective opinion. The Charter complies with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (effective 1st  April 2013). 
 
In accordance with good practice, the Head of Internal Audit Services has 
consulted members of Corporate Management Team, to ensure current and 
proposed developments/projects and risks are identified, and has built these 
into an evaluation of the priority of the different potential areas for audit 
review. A proposed Audit Plan for 2015 – 16 is attached at Appendix 2.  The 
Audit Plan constitutes the main operational delivery of the Internal Audit 
Service as part of its Internal Audit Charter which in turn sets out how the 
service proposes to meet statutory and professional requirements; the Charter 
is also attached at Appendix 1. 
 
Members will recall that the Committee’s Terms of Reference include the 
function to “receive, but not direct, internal audit’s plan”.  This report aims to 
p
[...]
NCIL

PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS Medium SUBSTANTIVE TESTING 2 2

CORPORATE SUPPORT

GOVERNANCE TRAINING 5

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SUPPORT 15

EXTERNAL AUDIT LIAISON 2

SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS 10

CONTINGENCY 30 62

TOTAL AUDIT DAYS 458

458

Approvals

Name Signature Date

Audit & Governance Committee - Chair

CMT - Chief Executive

Head of Internal Audit Services

P
age 137



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 26TH MARCH 2015 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 
 
FINANCIAL GUIDANCE REVIEW 2015 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To seek Member endorsement of the recently reviewed Financial Guidance 
which forms am important part of the Council’s Regulatory Framework, and to 
provide an opportunity for Members of the Committee to raise any issues they 
consider appropriate on the subject.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That  Members endorse the changes to Financial Guidance. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
As part of the core functions under the terms of reference, this Committee is 
empowered to maintain an overview of the Council’s Financial Regulations.   
 
The last review of Financial Guidance was approved by this Committee in 
June 2014.  This review has identified the following changes: 
 

1. The Post Implementation Review (PIR) process for Capital 
spend has been updated to reflect the requirement for the Asset 
Strategy Group to identify which projects require a PIR;   

2. The requirement to use Quick Quote has been raised from 
£2,000 to £4,000;   

3. Use of InTend for the suppliers registering their interests to 
supply the Council which supersedes the practice of having an 
approved supplier;  

4. The Contract Register is now maintained on the Covalent 
system;   

5. The whole life cost for procurement purposes has been 
expanded to provide more clarity; 

6. The procurement guidance has been updated with the current 
working practice i.e. authorisation forms, and use of Covalent, 
and 

7
[...]
.  As a result of carrying out the 
equality impact assessment is there 
a requirement for further 
consultation? 

 N  

23   As a result of this EIA should 
this policy be recommended for 
implementation in it’s current state?   

Y   

 

 
 
 
 

 

Formatted: Bullets and Numbering

Formatted: Font: Arial

Page 225



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 

THURSDAY 26 MARCH 2015 
 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 

 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SELF ASSESSMENT 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
None 
 
PURPOSE 

 

To complete a self assessment of the effectiveness of the Audit & 
Governance Committee and produce an improvement action plan if required. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

That Members of the Committee complete the self assessment checklist 
at Appendix A in order to formulate an improvement plan if required. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

To ensure that effective governance arrangements exist, the authority is 
required to review the effectiveness of the system of internal control. Part of 
this review includes the review of the effectiveness of the Audit & Governance 
Committee. 
 
The attached self assessment questionnaire contains questions from the 
CIPFA guidance on how to measure the effectiveness of the Audit & 
Governance Committee plus additional appropriate questions.  The aim of the 
self assessment questionnaire is to identify areas of compliance and areas 
where improvement may be required. 
 
Members are requested to complete the questionnaire in order to formulate 
an improvement plan if required. 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
None 
 
 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

Page 227

Agenda Item 10



 
None 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 

Angela Struthers, Head of Internal Audit Services ex 234 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
APPENDICES 
 

Appendix A - Audit & Governance Committee Self Assessment 2014/15 
 

Page 228



Appendix 
[...]
low 
adequate preparation by members 
 
Does the committee have the benefit 
of attendance of appropriate officers 
at its meetings 
 
Can special meetings be organised to 
allow a quick response to 
emergencies 
 
Does External Audit regularly attend 
meetings and update members on 
their progress/external audit issues 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Training 
 
Is induction training provided to 
members 
 
Is more advanced training available 
as required 
 
Is the committee made of members 
with a different mix of skills and 
experience 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 231



 
 

Administration 
 
Does the authority’s s151 officer or 
deputy attend meetings 
 
Are key officers available to support 
the committee 
 
Do reports to the Committee 
communicate relevant information at 
the right frequency and in a format 
that is effective 
 

 

 

Page 232



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

26 MARCH 2015 
 

REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL AND MONITORING 
OFFICER 

 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 

 
 
 
Purpose 
 
The Council’s Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifies that quarterly 
reports will be taken to Audit & Governance Committee to demonstrate to 
elected members that the Council is complying with its own Code of Practice 
when using RIPA. 
 
On 13 December 2012, the Council re-adopted the RIPA policy and agreed 
that quarterly reports on the use of RIPA powers be submitted to Audit & 
Governance Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 
 
That Audit and Governance Committee endorse the quarterly RIPA 
monitoring report. 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Office of the Surveillance Commissioner (OSC) conducted an inspection 
into the RIPA policy, procedures, documentation and training on 6 October 
2014 utilised at the Council. The outcome of the inspection was reported to 
Council on 16 December 2014. The recommendations arising from the 
inspection have been implemented and reported back to the OSC.  
[...]
further information or clarification prior to the meeting 
please contact Jane M Hackett Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer on Ext.258” 
 

 

Page 235



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

26 March 2015 
 

Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer 
 

REVIEW OF MEMBER’S ALLOWANCES 
 
 
 

Purpose 
 
 To inform members of the Audit and Governance Committee of the 

report of the Independent Remuneration Panel and the 
recommendations adopted by Council on 17 March 2015 in relation 
thereto. 

 
  
Recommendation 
 
 
That Audit and Governance Committee endorse the report of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel and the recommendations adopted by 
Council on 17 March 2015. 
 
Background Information  
 
Regulations came into force in May 2003 which requires the Council to review 
and  adopt a scheme of allowances for members. 
 
All Councils are required to convene an Allowances Panel and seek its advice 
before  they make any changes or amendments to their allowance scheme 
and they must   “pay regard” to the Panel’s recommendations before setting a 
new or amended  Members Allowances Scheme. 
 
At the Council Meeting on 15 December 2009 it was agreed that future 
reports of the Independent Remuneration Panel would be presented to the 
Audit and Governance Committee. The report is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
The Members Remuneration Panel was convened on 22 December 2014. 
It is a statutory requirement that a summary of the remuneration panel 
recommendations are published in a local newspaper. The recommendations 
will be published in the next edition of the Tamworth Herald. 
 
The Council at its meeting on 17 March 2015 considered the report and 
determined a revised Scheme of Members Allowances, which will have effect 
from the start of the 2015/16 municipal year on 11 May 2015. The Council 
resolved to accept the recommendations of the panel which will reconvene in 
four years given that the
[...]
rt  Committee Date  Report of  
Comments 

5 Members/Standards October Solicitor to the 
Council & 
Monitoring Officer 

 

6 Anti Money Laundering 
Policy 

October Solicitor to the 
Council & 
Monitoring Officer 

 

1 Audit Report on Certification 
Work 2013/14 

January Grant Thornton  

2 Audit Progress Report  January Grant Thornton  

3 Internal Audit quarterly 
update 

January Head of Internal 
Audit 

 

4 Risk Management quarterly 
update 

January Head of Internal 
Audit 

 

5 Counter Fraud update January Head of Internal 
Audit 

To include review of Counter 
Fraud Policy and 
Whistleblowing Policy 

6 Review of Financial 
Guidance 

January Head of Internal 
Audit  

 

7 RIPA Quarterly Report January 
 

Solicitor to the 
Council and 
Monitoring Officer 

 

8 Treasury Management mid 
year monitoring report 

January Executive Director 
Corporate 
Services 

 

1 Final Accounts 2014/15 – 
Action Plan 

March Director of 
Finance 

 

2 Draft Audit Plan 
 

March Grant Thornton  

3 Draft Certification Work Plan March Grant Thornton  

P
age 273



 

4 

 Report  Committee Date  Report of  
Comments 

4 Audit Committee Update March  Grant Thornton  

5 Auditing Standards March Grant Thornton  

6 Internal Audit Charter and 
Audit Plan 

March Head of Internal 
Audit 

 

7 Audit & Governance 
Committee Self Assessment 

March Head of Internal 
Audit 

 

8 RIPA Quarterly Report March 
 

Solicitor to the 
Council and 
Monitoring Officer 

 

9 Treasury Management 
Strategy and Prudential 
Indicators  

March Executive Director 
Corporate 
Services 

 

 
   
Portfolio Holder CS - Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services & Assets 
 

P
age 274


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 The Audit Plan
	5 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment
	6 Review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Statement 2015/16 and the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-Year Review Report 2014/15
	20150224092250_003326_0007075_TMSS201516V2110215 x.doc
	20150226171441_002790_0007096_mid year 201415.doc
	20150226171441_003079_0007097_APPENDIX1.docx
	20150226171441_003080_0007098_APPENDIX2.docx

	7 Final Accounts 2014/15 - Action Plan
	8 Internal Audit Charter and Plan 2015/16
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Financial Guidance Review 2015
	Appendix 1 Financial Guidance Review 2015

	10 Audit & Governance Committee Self Assessment
	Appendix 1

	11 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	12 Review of Member's Allowances
	Appendix 1 Review of Member's Allowances
	Appendix 2 Review of Member's Allowances
	Appendix 3 Review of Member's Allowances

	13 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 26th MARCH 2015 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors J Chesworth, 

M Couchman, J Faulkner, R Kingstone, J Oates and P Seekings 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), 

Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), Angela 
Struthers (Head of Internal Audit Services) and Kerry 
Beavis (Principal Auditor) 

 

Visitors John Gregory – Grant Thornton (Left the meeting at 
6.15pm) 

 
49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None 
 

50 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29th January 2015 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor J Faulkner) 
 

51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

52 THE AUDIT PLAN  

 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Report be received which informs the Audit Plan for 

the Council. 
 
 

53 INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT  

 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered. 



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

26 March 2015 

 

 

2 
 

 
RESOLVED: That the Report be received which informs the Audit Risk 

Assessment. 
 
 

54 REVIEW OF THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, 

MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT, ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STATEMENT 2015/16, TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW 

REPORT 2014/15  

 
The Report of the Executive Director Corporate Services review of the treasury 
management strategy statement, minimum revenue provision policy statement 
and annual investment statement 2015/16 and the treasury management strategy 
statement and annual investment strategy mid-year review report 2014/15 was 
considered.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee endorsed the Treasury Management 

Statements as detailed within the annexed reports and 
highlighted changes for recommendation to Cabinet. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor 
J Faulkner) 

 
 

55 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2014/15 - ACTION PLAN  

 
Report of the Director of Finance to provide an outline of the corporate 
requirements that will need to be achieved in order to produce the Council’s 
Annual Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 (including deadlines but not including 
detailed responsibilities) and to obtain corporate commitment to the action plan 
was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee; 

1. endorsed the target of 31 May 2015 for closure of the Final 
Accounts 2014/15 and production of a Draft Statement for 
2014/15; 
 

2. agreed that staffing resources be committed to the provision of 
appropriate information and support in order to meet the 
published timescales and the Committee receive progress 
updates (if required); and 
 

3. agreed that the Statement be presented to the Audit & 
Governance Committee on 24 September 2015. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor J 
Chesworth) 

 
 



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

26 March 2015 

 

 

3 
 

 
56 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND PLAN 2015/16  

 
Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services to advise Members of the proposed 
Internal Audit Charter and Plan for 2015-2016, to provide Members with 
assurance on the appropriate operation of Internal Audit was considered.   
 
RESOLVED: the Committee endorsed the Internal Audit Charter and 

Plan 2015-2016  
 

(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor M 
Couchman) 

 
 

57 FINANCIAL GUIDANCE REVIEW 2015  

 
Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services to seek Member endorsement of the 
recently reviewed Financial Guidance which forms an important part of the 
Council’s Regulatory Framework, and to provide an opportunity for Members of 
the Committee to raise any issues they consider appropriate on the subject was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee endorsed the changes to Financial 

Guidance. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor P Seekings  and seconded by Councillor 
M Couchman) 

 
 

58 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SELF ASSESSMENT  

 
Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services to complete a self assessment of 
the effectiveness of the Audit & Governance Committee and produce an 
improvement action plan if required was considered.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee completed the self assessment checklist 

in order to formulate an improvement plan. 
 

 
 

59 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  

 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer informing 
Members of the surveillance carried out under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the quarterly RIPA monitoring report be endorsed. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor J 

Chesworth) 



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

26 March 2015 

 

 

4 
 

 
 

60 REVIEW OF MEMBER'S ALLOWANCES  

 
Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer to inform members of 
the Audit and Governance Committee of the report of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel and the recommendations adopted by Council on 17 March 
2015 in relation thereto was considered.   
 
RESOLVED: That  

1. the Committee endorsed the report of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel (which was carried unanimously); and  
 

2. the recommendations adopted by Council on 17 March 2015 
(which was carried 4 votes M Gant, J Oates, J Chesworth and 
R Kingstone to 3 votes M Couchman, P Seekings and J 
Faulkner 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor M 
Couchman) 

 
 

61 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  

 
The Committee reviewed and agreed the timetable. 
 

  

 Chair  
 


